
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 28 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Briefing from Expert Adviser 

Public meeting (09.30-14.20) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the National 

Infrastructure Planning Association 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 70)  

James Good, NIPA Board member - National Infrastructure Planning 

Association 

Eleri Davies, NIPA member and Head of Onshore Development: Wales & 

England at RWE Renewables UK - National Infrastructure Planning Association 

Attached Documents:  

Infrastructure Bill - Bill summary 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Summary of written evidence 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Suggested questions 

Paper – NIPA 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Energy sector 

developers 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 71 - 92)  

Liz Dunn, Infrastructure (Wales) Bill Task and Finish Group – RenewableUK 

Cymru 

Tom Hill, Programme Manager – Marine Energy Wales  

Matthew Hindle, Head of Net Zero & Sustainability  – Wales & West utilities 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - RenewableUK Cymru 

Paper - Marine Energy Wales 

Paper - Wales & West Utilities 

 

Break (11.40-11.50) 

 

4 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Transport sector 

developers 

(11.50-12.50) (Pages 93 - 101)  

Gwyn Rees, Performance and Transformation Director – Network Rail 

Geoff Ogden, Chief Planning and Development Officer – Transport for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Network Rail 

Paper - Transport for Wales 

 

Lunch break (12.50-13.20) 

 



 

 

5 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Environmental 

organisations 

(13.20-14.20) (Pages 102 - 115)  

Annie Smith, Head of Nature Policy and Casework – RSPB Cymru 

Ross Evans, Public & Community Affairs Manager – Campaign for the 

Protection of Rural Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - RSPB Cymru 

Paper - Campaign for the protection of Rural Wales 

 

6 Papers to note (14.20) 

 

6.1 The draft Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Public Health, 

Marketing and Organic Product Standards and Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 116 - 151)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural affairs, North Wales & Trefnydd regarding 

the draft Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Public Health, 

Marketing and Organic Product Standards and Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Regulations 2023 

RMS Annex 1 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, in relation to 

the Draft Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Public Health, 

Marketing and Organic Product Standards and Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Regulations 2023 

6.2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS) 

 (Pages 152 - 154)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

written statement on legislative route for the UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

6.3 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 155 - 279)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and 

Communities in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

Correspondence from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities to the CCEI Committee in relation to communication between 

the Minister for Climate Change and the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities. 

Correspondence from National Infrastructure Commission for Wales in 

relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill event 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

6.4 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

 (Pages 280 - 291)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to REUL 

Climate Legislation 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to 

REUL Climate Legislation 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, in relation to the 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 



 

 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

6.5 The Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 292 - 293)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

CCEI chair regarding the UK Government making and laying the Windsor 

Framework (Retail Movement Scheme) Regulations 2023 

6.6 The Windsor Framework (Enforcement etc.) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 294 - 295)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd in relation to the Windsor Framework (Enforcement etc.) 

Regulations 2023 

6.7 The Windsor Framework (Plant Health) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 296 - 299)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework (Plant Health) 

Regulations 2023 

Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework (Plant Health) 

Regulations 2023 

6.8 The Windsor Framework (Financial Assistance) (Marking of Retail Goods) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 300 - 302)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework (Financial Assistance) 

(Marking of Retail Goods) Regulations 2023 

Additional letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 



 

 

Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework (Financial 

Assistance) (Marking of Retail Goods) Regulations 2023 

6.9 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 

 (Pages 303 - 305)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Climate Change on the Deposit return scheme: inclusion of 

glass 

6.10 Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change 

 (Page 306)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change 

6.11 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine 

 (Pages 307 - 309)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from Helen Morgan MP to the Climate Change Committee in 

relation to Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine 

6.12 Climate Change Committee's (CCC) report, Adapting to climate change - 

Progress in Wales 

 (Page 310)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation 

to the Climate Change Committee’s (CCC) report, Adapting to climate change 

- Progress in Wales 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.20)   

 



 

 

Private meeting (14.20-14.30) 

 

8 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received 

under items 2, 3, 4 and 5   

 

9 Bus Franchising Research: Commission Approach 

 (Pages 311 - 312)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Bus Franchising Research - Commission approach 

 

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 313 - 319)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

  

Infrastructure 49, National Infrastructure Planning Association 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Seilwaith (Cymru) | Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

Ymateb gan NIPA | Evidence from NIPA 

Pack Page 62

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502


 

 

 

 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

INTRODUCTION 

The National Infrastructure Planning Association (“NIPA”) was established in November 2010 with the aim 
of bringing together individuals and organisations involved in the planning and authorisation of major 
infrastructure projects in England and Wales. Our principal focus is the planning and authorisation regime 
for nationally significant infrastructure projects (“NSIPs”) introduced by the Planning Act 2008. We provide 
a forum for those with an interest in the planning and authorisation of national infrastructure projects in 
the UK, particularly those brought forward within the framework of the Planning Act
[...]
isters offshore, though functions may be delegated other bodies as specified 
in the consent." (para 5.54). NRW has the expertise to fulfil this role and the Welsh 
Government should provide clarity on its intentions. 

Part 8 - Supplementary functions 

No response. 

Part 9 - General provisions 

No response. 

What are the potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions 
and how does the Bill take account of them? 

No response. 

Pack Page 107



Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

  

How appropriate are the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make 
subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory 
Memorandum)? 

No response. 

Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill? 

No response. 

What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial 
implications of the Bill as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum? 

No response. 

Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the 
accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters? 

No response. 

Pack Page 108



Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

  

Infrastructure 32, CPRW, Campaign for the protection of Rural Wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Seilwaith (Cymru) | Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

Ymateb gan (YDCW) Ymgyrch Diogelu Cymru Wledig | Evidence from CPRW, 
Campaign for the protection of Rural Wales 

Pack Page 109

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502


 

Tŷ Gwyn,  31 Y Stryd Fawr, Y Trallwng.  Powys. SY21 7YD  01938 552525 

Tŷ Gwyn,  31 High Street,   Welshpool.  Powys. SY21 7YD  www.cprw.or
[...]
of the timings regarding the Regulations which are the subject of your 

letter? 

e. Were you aware that the 2023 Act would result in the Regulations which are the subject of 

your letter no longer being subject to the affirmative procedure? 

Question 7: Are you aware of further implementing legislation being prepared to implement the 

Windsor Framework and as described by the Framework’s accompanying documents? If so, please 

can you provide details, including timings.   

 

Pack Page 151



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 

21 July 2023 
 
 
Dear Llyr,  
 
I am writing to update you on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS) Authority 
Government Response to the “Developing the UK Emissions Scheme” consultation, which 
was published on 3 July. This update follows my oral statement, delivered on 4 July 2023.  
As I set out, the key change within the Government Response is the reduction of the UK 
ETS cap to bring it in line with net zero targets. Within the Response, the UK ETS Authority 
(formed of Welsh Government, UK Government, Scottish Government, and Northern Ireland 
Executive) committed to implementing a new cap by January 2024.  It is the Authority’s aim 
to pursue a legislative programme in line with the decisions and intentions made in the 
Government Response, including for the cap.  
 
Changes to the cap, (maximum amounts of reportabl
[...]
corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/306/2023 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
 
 

13 September 2023 
 
Dear Huw, Llyr,  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know 
that a virtual meeting of the Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change 
is scheduled to take place on 14 September.  
 
I will be representing the Welsh Government. The meeting will focus on the comments from 
Chris Stark, Chief Executive of the Climate Change Committee and Heat Decarbonisation. 
 
The Group will publish a joint communique after the meeting. I will also publish a Written 
Statement. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 306

Agenda Item 6.10

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


From: Helen Morgan MP <helen.morgan.mp@parliament.uk>  

Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 11:30 AM 

To: contact@Senedd <contact@senedd.wales> 

Subject: (Case Ref: HM9406) 

 

 

E-mail protection couldn't recognize this email as this is the first time you received an email from 

this sender helen.morgan.mp  @ parliament.uk 

 

Good morning, 

 

I am writing on behalf of a constituent, Tom Attwood, who has contacted me regarding the closing of 

the Ffos-y-fran coal mine. 

 

I have attached his correspondence in its entirety, and would be grateful if you could forward this 

correspondence to the select committee for Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure, asking 

for a response to Tom’s letter, that I can share with him. 

 

With thanks and kind regards, 

 

Helen  

  

Helen Morgan MP 

Member of Parliament for North Shropshire 

House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA 

1st Floor Offices, Maypole Court, We
[...]
alone in this story. But what is even 

more important and so-often goes unnoticed, this hobby is escapism, not just my escapism but those 

who partake and engage in a little sense of nostalgia for a few hours at a weekend. A return to simple 

fun with like-minded friends, engaging with the public and sharing that enjoyment, relaxation and 

mental well-being implicitly. We are feeling more at risk of losing the hobby we love so dearly and 

who knows how many future generations are yet to be inspired. It bothers us to think this could be at 

threat, all for the sake of the supply of the finest coal available in the World, which is here in our own 

lands.  

Yours Faithfully, 

 

Tom Attwood 

Pack Page 309



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/314/2023 
 
 
Llŷr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
  
 

21 September 2023 
 
Dear Llŷr,  
 
I wish to make the CCEI Committee aware of the Climate Change Committee’s (CCC) 
report, Adapting to climate change - Progress in Wales, which was published on 14 
September. 
 
As I explained in my Written Statement of 14 September, the Welsh Government requested 
this independent assessment from the CCC, in order to help us understand and address the 
increasing risks arising from climate change in Wales. The CCC’s findings will help to inform 
the development of our new national climate resilience strategy, due to be published in 
autumn 2024. 
 
The CCC’s main report is also accompanied by three separate briefings focussed on the 
interrelationships between climate adaptation and decarbonisation, social equality, and the 
nature emergency.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 310

Agenda Item 6.12

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/adapting-to-climate-change-progress-in-wales/
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-publication-climate-change-committees-report-climate-change-adaptation-wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 311

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 313

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the National Infrastructure Planning Association
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Summary of written evidence
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Suggested questions
	Paper - NIPA
	49_Infrastructure 49 - NIPA - Cover
	Infrastructure 49, National Infrastructure Planning Association

	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill(142862386.1)


	3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Energy sector developers
	Paper - Marine Energy Wales
	16_Infrastructure 16 - Marine Energy Wales (cover)
	Infrastructure 16, Marine Energy Wales

	16_Infrastructure 16 - Marine Energy Wales (cover) (submission)

	Paper - Wales & West Utilities

	4 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Transport sector developers
	Paper - Transport for Wales
	47_Infrastructure 47 - Transport for Wales - Cover
	Infrastructure 47, Transport for Wales

	47_Infrastructure 47 - Transport for Wales (as submitted)


	5 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Environmental organisations
	Paper - Campaign for the protection of Rural Wales
	32_Infrastructure 32 - CPRW
	Infrastructure 32, CPRW, Campaign for the protection of Rural Wales

	32_Infrastructure 32 - CPRW (as submitted via email)


	6.1 The draft Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Public Health, Marketing and Organic Product Standards and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2023
	RMS Annex 1
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, in relation to the Draft Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Public Health, Marketing and Organic Product Standards and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2023

	6.2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS)
	6.3 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	Correspondence from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to the CCEI Committee in relation to communication between the Minister for Climate Change and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.
	Ministerial Correspondence - 1
	FAO Julie James - Letter from Minister Stuart
	Ministerial Correspondence - 2
	From: Stuart, Minister (BEIS) <Minister.Stuart@beis.gov.uk>  Sent: 27 March 2023 13:15 To: DS Minister for Climate Change <DSMCC@gov.wales> Cc: BEIS Cabinet Committee Correspondence <cabinetcommittees@beis.gov.uk>; Subject: Letter FAO Julie James/Meet...


	Correspondence from National Infrastructure Commission for Wales in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill event
	Correspondence from National Infrastructure Commission for Wales in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill event
	4.3c_RTPI NICW Infrastructure Bill Event - Scribe Notes
	4.3b_RTPI NICW Infrastructure Bill Event Presentations
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Overview of the Bill 
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
[...]
hair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	4.3d_LCJ Committee - Response to Correspondence 20230727 - Cover letter - Eng
	4.3d_LJC Committee - Response to Correspondence 20230727 - Eng


	6.4 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to REUL Climate Legislation
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023
	Response from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill

	6.5 The Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme) Regulations 2023
	6.6 The Windsor Framework (Enforcement etc.) Regulations 2023
	6.7 The Windsor Framework (Plant Health) Regulations 2023
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework (Plant Health) Regulations 2023

	6.8 The Windsor Framework (Financial Assistance) (Marking of Retail Goods) Regulations 2023
	Additional letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework (Financial Assistance) (Marking of Retail Goods) Regulations 2023

	6.9 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)
	2023 09 04 Ltr to Min CC - Deposit Return Scheme - En
	FDF Cymru - DRS. ETRA Comittee

	6.10 Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change
	6.11 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine
	6.12 Climate Change Committee's (CCC) report, Adapting to climate change - Progress in Wales
	9 Bus Franchising Research: Commission Approach
	10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid: Committee room  

4 Tŷ Hywel and video Conference via  

Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 28 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13470 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Heledd Fychan MS (In place of Llyr Gruffydd MS) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS (Temporary Chair) 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

James Good, National Infrastructure Planning Association 

Eleri Davies, National Infrastructure Planning Association 

Liz Dunn, RenewableUK Cymru 

Tom Hill, Marine Energy Wales 

Matthew Hindle, Wales & West utilities 

Geoff Ogden, Transport for Wales (TfW) 

Annie Smith, RSPB Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Ross Evans, Campaign for the Protection of Rural Wales 

Sonny Robinson, Network Rail 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Llyr Gruffydd MS, and in accordance with standing 

order 17.22, Delyth Jewell MS was elected temporary Chair for this meeting and Heledd 

Fychan MS substituted. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Joyce Watson MS made a declaration of 

relevant interest. 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the National 

Infrastructure Planning Association  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from the National 

Infrastructure Planning Association. 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Energy sector 

developers  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from energy sector 

developers. 



 

 

4 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Transport sector 

developers  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from transport sector 

developers. 

5 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Environmental 

organisations  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from environmental 

organisations. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

6.1 The draft Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Public Health, Marketing 

and Organic Product Standards and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2023  

6.2 UK Emissions Trading Scheme (UK ETS)  

6.3 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

6.4 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023  

6.5 The Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme) Regulations 2023  

6.6 The Windsor Framework (Enforcement etc.) Regulations 2023  

6.7 The Windsor Framework (Plant Health) Regulations 2023  

6.8 The Windsor Framework (Financial Assistance) (Marking of Retail Goods) 

Regulations 2023  

6.9 Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)  

6.10 Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change  

6.11 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine  

6.12 Climate Change Committee's (CCC) report, Adapting to climate change - Progress 

in Wales  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received under 

items 2, 3, 4 and 5  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5. 

9 Bus Franchising Research: Commission Approach  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its approach to Bus Franchising Research. 



 

 

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Supplementary 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 


